e) Revenue recognition

With the adoption of MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, revenue is recognised by

reference to each distinct performance obligation in the contracts with customer. Transaction price is

allocated to each performance obligation on the basis of the relative standalone selling prices of each

distinct good or service promised in the contract. Depending on the substance of the contract,

revenue is recognised when the performance obligation is satisfied, which may be at a point in time

or over time. The adoption of the MFRSs does not have significant impact to the Group.

The impact of the changes in accounting policy on the condensed consolidated statement of financial

position as a result of the transition to the MFRS Framework are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at 30.06.2018  As at 01.07.2017

 Previously

reported

under FRSs

Effect on

adoption of

MFRSs

Restated

under

MFRSs

 Previously

reported

under FRSs

Effect on

adoption of

MFRSs

Restated

under

MFRSs

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

  equipment 1,228,941 367,159 1,596,100  1,247,364 417,619 1,664,983

Biological assets 367,157 (367,157) -  413,912 (413,912) -

Current assets

Biological assets - 6,399 6,399  - 8,327 8,327

Equity

Other reserves 767,166 (174,205) 592,961  769,142 (204,197) 564,945

Retained profits 199,566 178,490 378,056  181,419 215,511 396,930

Non-controlling

  Interests (8,584) (883) (9,467)  (4,676) (415) (5,091)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax

  liabilities 225,716 2,999 228,715  219,881 1,135 221,016

Kwantas Corporation Berhad

(Company No: 356602-W)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 30 June 2019
(The figures have not been audited)

Page 8

2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The impact of the changes in accounting policy on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

income as a result of the transition to the MFRS Framework are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
 12 months ended 30.06.2018

 Preceding corresponding quarter

 Previously

reported

under FRSs

Effect on

adoption of

MFRSs

Restated

under

MFRSs

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost of sales (638,961) (27,200) (666,161)

Other operating expenses (39,604) (10,289) (49,893)

Loss before tax from continuing operations (41,402) (37,489) (78,891)

Income tax expense (20,634) - (20,634)

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (62,036) (37,489) (99,525)

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 6,119 - 6,119

Loss for the financial year (55,917) (37,489) (93,406)

Net loss attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (52,009) (37,021) (89,030)

Non-controlling interests (3,908) (468) (4,376)

 (55,917) (37,489) (93,406)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (74,586) (7,029) (81,615)

Non-controlling interests (3,908) (468) (4,376)

 (78,494) (7,497) (85,991)

 In Q4 FY2019, certain comparative figures from the consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been

revised in accordance to MFRS framework.

 As at the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements, the following MFRS, IC

Interpretations and Amendments to IC Interpretations were issued but not yet effective and have not been

applied by the Group:

Descriptions

Effective for annual

periods beginning on

or after

MFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 128 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2019